ST. BERNARD VILLAGE SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING MARCH 26, 2020

The Special Meeting of the St. Bernard Village Council was held on March 26, 2020 in Council Chambers.

<u>President of Coucnil, Mr. Steven Asbach</u> – The meeting was opened with a prayer followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll call showed that six members were present: Mr. Tobergte, Mr. Ray Culbertson, Mr. Schildmeyer, Mr. Bob Culbertson, Mrs. Bedinghaus and Ms. Miller. Ms. Hausfeld was absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 5, 2020. A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE STATE OF EMERGENCY IN THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO, DUE TO THE CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 OUTBREAK.

Motion by Mrs. Bedinghaus, seconded by Mr. Ray Culbertson to suspend with the second and third reading of Resolution No. 5, 2020. Motion passed 6-0.

Motion by Mrs. Bedinghaus, seconded by Mr. Ray Culbertson to adopt Resolution No. 5, 2020. Motion passed 6-0.

Motion by Mr. Tobergte, seconded by Mrs. Bedinghaus to excuse the absent member. Motion passed 6-0.

Mayor Stuchell – Made Council aware that the public was aware they could send any comments or question for tonight's meeting to his email and he would address them. No emails were received.

Mr. Tobergte – Thanked Heidi for putting the meeting on Facebook.

Motion by Mr. Ray Culbertson, seconded by Mr. Tobergte to adjourn. Motion passed 6-0.